

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC., RESTAURANT LAW
CENTER, INC., AND NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

TARA S. MORRISSEY
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

[additional counsel on inside
cover]

JASON C. SCHWARTZ
LUCAS C. TOWNSEND
Counsel of Record
MOLLY T. SENGER
JESSICA L. WAGNER
BRIAN C. MCCARTY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
LTownsend@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO
PATRICK MORAN
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
NFIB Small Business Legal
Center, Inc.*

STEPHANIE MARTZ
General Counsel
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW,
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
National Retail Foundation*

ANGELO I. AMADOR
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-5913
aamador@restaurant.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Restaurant Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. TITLE VII DOES NOT APPLY TO ALL TRANSFER DECISIONS	5
A. Title VII Applies Only To Transfer Decisions That Alter The Requirements And Benefits Of An Employment Relationship.....	6
B. Title VII Does Not Apply To Transfers That Cause Only De Minimis Harm, But Only To Those That Cause Objectively Concrete Harm	11
II. EMPLOYERS REQUIRE FLEXIBILITY TO TRANSFER EMPLOYEES AS NEEDED, ESPECIALLY GIVEN THE PRESENT LABOR SHORTAGE	20
III. THE COURT SHOULD BE MINDFUL OF ISSUES NOT PRESENTED IN THIS CASE	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	13
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	12, 13, 15, 17, 28
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	12
<i>Clay v. Fort Wayne Community Schools</i> , 76 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	17

<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	12
<i>Flaherty v. Gas Research Institute</i> , 31 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Florida AFL-CIO v. State of Florida Department of Labor & Employment Security</i> , 676 F.2d 513 (11th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Forkkio v. Powell</i> , 306 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	10, 15, 27, 28
<i>Hartley v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Henson v. Dundee</i> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Love v. JP Cullen & Sons, Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	6

<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	10
<i>Modzelewski v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 30 F.4th 680 (8th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	17
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	12
<i>PDK Lab'ys Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	15
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	13
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area School District</i> , 865 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Stewart v. Evans</i> , 275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	14, 16
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	17

<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	14
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	14
<i>Washington State Department of Social & Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	12
<i>Washington v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	16
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	25
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	3, 6, 11, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) 14

Other Authorities

Abha Bhattarai & Maggie Penman,
*Restaurants Can't Find Workers Because
 They've Found Better Jobs*, Wash. Post
 (Feb. 3, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mszpzn4f> 22

Alia Wong, *Why Is There a Shortage of School
 Bus Drivers? Problem Worsened by COVID
 Reaches Crisis Level*, USA Today (Aug. 15,
 2023, 5:03 AM), [https://tinyurl.com/
 2hyfzzhh](https://tinyurl.com/2hyfzzhh) 24

The American Heritage Dictionary (1st
 ed. 1969) 7, 8

Angelique Platas, *Persistent Hotel Staffing
 Shortages 'Alarming' But Offer
 Opportunity*, Business Travel News (Mar.
 24, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2459637x> 22

Dylan Jeon, *NRF in Washington: Advocacy
 Update July 2022*, Nat'l Retail Fed'n (July
 21, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ykcxh8f6> 22

Ian Krietzberg & Amelia Lucas, *Restaurants
 Are Short-Staffed, and That's Taking a Big
 Toll on Customers and Workers Alike*,
 CNBC (July 17, 2022, 8:00 AM), [https://
 cnb.cx/3Q1oZSw](https://cnb.cx/3Q1oZSw) 22

- Lauren Weber & Alana Pipe, *Why America Has a Long-Term Labor Crisis, in Six Charts*, Wall St. J. (Sept. 25, 2023, 5:30 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/2bnzkd5>..... 21
- Martha C. White, *America's Small Businesses Are Running Out of Workers*, CNN (Aug. 19, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/36dczf6>..... 23
- Michelle Fox, *The Great Reshuffle: Companies Are Reinventing Rules as Employees Seek Remote Work, Flexible Hours and Life Beyond Work*, CNBC (Feb. 4, 2022), <https://cnb.cx/3tGbIY0>..... 21
- Moriah Balingit, *Teacher Shortages Have Gotten Worse. Here's How Schools Are Coping*, Wash. Post (Aug. 24, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5n7ctuk3>..... 24
- National Restaurant Association, *Restaurants Added Jobs in 24 Consecutive Months* (Jan. 6, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/456nx92u> 22
- NFIB, *NFIB Jobs Report: Unfilled Job Openings Increased in September*, <https://tinyurl.com/mt82pkhe>..... 23, 24
- The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (College ed. 1968)..... 7, 8
- Rod Sides & Lupine Skelly, *2022 Retail Industry Outlook: The Great Reset*, Wall St. J. (Mar. 10, 2022, 3:00 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/ypbjfb4>..... 23

- Stephanie Ferguson, *Understanding America's Labor Shortage: The Most Impacted Industries*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Oct. 16, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/4sybb94>.....22
- Stephanie Ferguson, *Understanding America's Labor Shortage*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (Oct. 16, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/mu8wmh2h>21
- Surendra Agrawal et al., *Three Unconventional Strategies that Can Ease the Retail Labor Shortage*, EY-Parthenon (July 22, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/mpun7hpx>23
- Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1961) 7, 8, 9, 13
- William Dunkelberg, *The Small Business Labor Dilemma*, Forbes (July 25, 2022, 1:02 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/yrr8w5er>24
